

No. 15-1736

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WISCONSIN, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRAD D. SCHIMEL, Attorney General of Wisconsin, in his official
capacity, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
(No. 13-00465, Hon. William M. Conley)

Amicus Curiae brief of
**Legislators from the States of
Alabama, Mississippi, Oklahoma, and Texas**
in Support of Defendants-Appellants
and Reversal of the Lower Court

Mailee R. Smith
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Americans United for Life

655 15th St. NW, Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-289-1478
Facsimile: 202-289-1473
Email: Mailee.Smith@AUL.org

No. 15-1736

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WISCONSIN, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRAD D. SCHIMEL, Attorney General of Wisconsin, in his official
capacity, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Wisconsin
(Judge: William M. Conley)

the brief of
the States of
Alabama, and Texas
Appellants
Circuit Court

Mailee R.
Counsel of
Americans

15th St. NW, Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-289-1478
Facsimile: 202-289-1473
Email: Mailee.Smith@AUL.org

Clerk's office
U.S. Court of
Appeals
Room 2722
219 S. Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL
60604

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 15-1736 _____

Short Caption: Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, et al. v. Brad D. Schimel, et al. _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Supreme Court precedent is clear: An abortion regulation enacted to protect maternal health is valid where there is a rational basis for its enactment and it does not pose an undue burden.	4
II. The district court employed an erroneous legal standard that contradicts Supreme Court precedent, skewing its entire analysis and requiring reversal.	10
A. The district court refused to apply the required rational basis test.	10
B. The district court employed factors rejected by the Supreme Court in its erroneous “undue burden” analysis.	18
i. The district court erroneously required the State to prove that the regulation is justified, a requirement that amounts to strict scrutiny.	20
ii. The district court erroneously required the State to treat abortion similarly to other medical procedures.	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).	12, 20
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).	14, 16, 24, 25
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).	24
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).	10
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).	21
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).	9, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).	13, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott (Abbott II)</i> , 748 F.3d 594 (5th Cir. 2014).	16, 17, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012).	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).	4, 5, 6, 11, 14, 15, 23
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. at 506 (1983).	8

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden, 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).25

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey, 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014).22

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc., 348 U.S. 483 (1955).24
